

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Wisconsin Solicitor General
**Pro Hac Vice Pending*
Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-9323
(608) 261-7206 (Fax)
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us

Counsel of Record for Amici States

*Additional, Non-Appearing Counsel
Listed Below*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Interior, and U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:17-cv-00091-JWS

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF
WISCONSIN, GEORGIA,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TEXAS AND UTAH AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS**

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

AMY C. MILLER
Assistant Solicitor General
Wisconsin Department of Justice

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Georgia Attorney General

SARAH HAWKINS WARREN
Georgia Solicitor General

ANDREW A. PINSON
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Georgia Attorney General

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Indiana Attorney General

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Missouri Attorney General

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Nevada Attorney General

Center for Biological Diversity v. Zinke, et al.,
No. 3:17-cv-00091-JWS

MIKE HUNTER
Oklahoma Attorney General

ALAN WILSON
South Carolina Attorney General

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. A Congressional Review Act Resolution—Which Has Been Passed By
 Both Houses Of Congress And Signed By The President—Is Simply A
 Law Of The United States 3

 II. Congress Has Recently Adopted, And The President Has Recently
 Signed, Several Congressional Review Act Resolutions That Protect The
 States’ Sovereign Interests 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ann Arbor R. Co. v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 658 (1930)	5, 7
<i>Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007)	4, 5, 6
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	3
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	4
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	5, 7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Levey v. Stockslager</i> , 129 U.S. 470 (1889)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	4
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 761 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 161 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1947)	4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 801	2, 5, 6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 802	5, 6, 7
Pub. L. 115-5	8
Pub. L. 115-8	8
Pub. L. 115-13	9
Pub. L. 115-14	9
Pub. L. 115-20	3, 8
Pub. L. 115-23	10

Regulations

81 Fed. Reg. 52,247 (Aug. 5, 2016)	7
81 Fed. Reg. 75,494 (Oct. 31, 2016)	9
81 Fed. Reg. 86,076 (Nov. 29, 2016)	9

Center for Biological Diversity v. Zinke, et al.,
No. 3:17-cv-00091-JWS

81 Fed. Reg. 91,702 (Dec. 19, 2016)	8
81 Fed. Reg. 91,852 (Dec. 19, 2016)	10
81 Fed. Reg. 93,066 (Dec. 20, 2016)	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5.....	6
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7.....	2, 3, 4
Other Authorities	
142 Cong. Rec. S3683 (April 18, 1996).....	6
How Our Laws Are Made, H.R. Doc. No. 108-93, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003).....	4
IV Hind’s Precedents of the House of Representatives § 3375 (1907).....	4
Jefferson’s Manual and Rules of the U. S. House of Representatives § 397 (2011).....	4
Patrick A. McLaughlin and Oliver Sherouse, <i>The Impact of Federal Regulation on the 50 States</i> , Mercatus Center (2016)	1, 7
Schoolhouse Rock: I’m Just a Bill (ABC television broadcast Feb. 5, 1977)	2
Susan Parnas Frederick, <i>Federalism: Agencies and Legislation Encroaching on States’ Rights</i> , ANN.2008 AAJ-CLE 903 (July 2008)	1, 7
The White House, <i>Press Briefing on the Congressional Review Act</i> (April 5, 2017)	1
